
Agenda Item #:: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 17, 2006 [x] Consent [ ] 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

Project No. : 200351 0A and 200351 OB 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement 
No. 2 to Project Agreement (R2003-1658) in the amount of $115,212.51 with Wantman 
Group, Inc. (WGI) for professional services. 

Summary: This Supplemental Agreement will provide the services neces;sary for the 
preparation of design plans and construction bid documents separating 1

: the original 
project into two (2) phases for Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline ~oad to 1-95 
(Project), and for required signalization design. 

District: 4 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On October 21, 2003, the Board : of County 
Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement (R2003-1658) with WGI to provide 
professional services required to prepare design plans and construction bid documents 
for the Project. The County now desires WGI to prepare design plans and construction 
bid documents separating the original project into two (2) phases: Palmetto Park Road 
from west of Powerline Road to west of Military Trail (200351 0A), and; Palmetto Park 
Road from west of Military Trail to 1-95 (200351 OB), and to provide signalization design 
services, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. 
(Continued on page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map . 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) , . 
3. Project Work Schedule . · \~ ----------------------------------------------------------~-------~ 
Recommended by:,,3/ [)~ {i~~ '7/J4/o~ 1 

Division Director te , 

Approved By: __ .!J ___ ·"•+---·---_1 _. ___ CJ_M ______ .....,z,__/z __ tJ_o_, __ 
· County Engineer Date 

F:\ROADWA YICCNA\2003\200351 0IPROJECT\200351 0A\Supp2\Master AIS for Supplements.doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2007 
$149.913 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$149.913 

2008 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3505 Dept. 361 

Program 

Yes X No----:. 
Unit 0965 Object 6505 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 5 
Palmetto Park Rd/W of Powerline to I-95 

Supplement# 2 - Basic Services 
- Reimbursables 

Consultant Authorization 
Contingency 
Staff Costs - Roadway 

- ROW 
Fiscal Impact 

$ 85,597.51 
$ 29,615.00 
$115,212.51 
$ 5,800.49 
$ 23,100.00 
$ 5,8~0.00 
$149,9 3.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ...:•:......_-~~-A,._;;:;;:s,,:~'-'.)~J=~--'?.:..../ '-...... /..;..t!l ..;;;;.<a __ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB~ ~~~ ,()lfi l}\Q 
~~\v ~-- r}--W 

B. Approved as to Form -, 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

~f: 
Assistan unty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment 
2 

I :\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\000352.doc 

'l\i& item complies with current 
County policies. 1 



Background and Justification (Continued): 

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%, and WGI committed 
to achieve 19%. The work required to divide the original project into two (2) subprojects 
consists of modifications to the plans to create two (2) separate plan sets. It is 
necessary that this work be performed by WGI, which is not an SBE firm. In addition, 
the signalization design subconsultant for the Project is not an SBE firm. Ttllis additional 
required non-SBE work results in a decrease in the overall SBE participation for the 
Project as a percentage of the work. Therefore, WGl's SBE participation to date, 
including this supplement, is 17 .41 % overall. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the 
attached Supplemental Agreement, has been negotiated as just andi reasonable 
compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) ......................... $ 85,597.51 
Reimbursable Expenses (Not to Exceed).... $ 29,615.00 

Total: $115.212.51 

(Design) 
(Permit fees, g1eotechnical, 
reproduction) . 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, 
staff recommends the Board's approval. 

3 



LOCATION MAP 

ATTACHMENT 1 
I 

LMETTO PARK ROAD FROM W. OF POWERLINE ROAD 
TOW. OF MILITARY TRAIL 
PROJECT NO.: 200351 OA 

F:\ROADWA Y\CCNA\2003\200351 0\PROJECT\200351 0A\Supp2\A TT ACHMENT 1.doc 



ATTACHMENT 2 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

PALMETTO PARK ROAD FROM W. OF POWERLINE ROAD 
TOW. OF MILITARY TRAIL 
PROJECT NO.: 2003510A 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 2, made and entered into I this day of 
i 
I 

__________ 2006 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, and, 

Wantman Group, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100, 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter CONSUL TANT. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

October 21, 2003 (R2003-1658), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 
i 
I 

Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to 1-95, Palm Beach County, Florid~ (hereinafter 

PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSUL TANT to prepare design plans and 
I 

construction bid documents separating the original project into two (2) phases: Palmetto Park Road 
' I 

from west of Powerline Road to west of Military Trail (200351 0A), and; Palmetto P~rk Road from 
' 

west of Military Trail to 1-95 (200351 OB); and 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to west of Military Trail 
ProjectNo.2003510A 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable com~ensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $85,597.51; and 
Reimbursable Expenses (Notto Exceed) $29,615.00 
Totaling $115,212.51 • 

I 

I 
I 

I 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in con$ideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as followsi: 
I 
I 

1. The CONSULTANT agrees to provide professional services as described in ~xhibit"A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". . 

2. The CONSUL TANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statem.ents as describe<li in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

I 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participatioln, described 
in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. ! 

4. The CONSUL TANT has provided a Letter of Intent to perform as an SBE as 1described in 
Exhibit "D" of the Agreement. 

5. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSUL TANT a fee of One Hundred Fifte~n Thousand 
Two Hundred Twelve Dollars and Fifty One Cents ($115,212.51). ' 

6. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless t~e COUNTY 
against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or 
want of care by the CONSUL TANT. I 

I 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated October 21, 2003 (R2003-1658), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



I 

RE: Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to west of Military Trail 1 

Project No. 2003510A 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 

of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ------------Tony Masilotti, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: -----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY:,&_ cf),,...L Cff ~ 
Department Head 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSULTANT: 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY: 
,_D "d w p E v· p "d t av, antman, . . , , tee res, en 

CORPORATE SEJ\I,.: 

~ 
,,,,-- . 

· I eeo f--oo+a./ne.... 
(Printed Name) 

BY: 

Page 3 of 3 
i 
I 

C:\Oocuments and Settlngs\Kate.WGl.000\local Settlngs\Temporary Internet Flles\OLK71\Standard Supplemental Agreement.d<;>c 



., 

EXHIB-IT ''A'' 



June 8th, 2006 

Ms. Kristine Frazell-Smith~ P.E. 
Project Manager 
Palm Beach County Roadway Production 
160 Australian Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

\ 

w. 
RE: Palmetto Park Road - From west of Powerline Road tu lluit'I :e 

PBC Project No: 2003510J' A 
WGI Project No: 202344.00 

~ ~(\~~;\.-w-~ \n-:\ 
' hr lliiii·e 

Supplemental Agreement for Phase A - Construction Plans Separation 

Dear Ms. Frazell-Smith: 

Wantman Group, Inc. (WGI) is pleased to submit the following fee proposal for design services associated 
with the design and construction plans separation of Palmetto Park Road Phase 'A' fro,n the original 
Palmetto Park Road project segment. The original segment extended from West of Powerline Road to the 
CSX Railroad. Phase 'A' is that portion of Palmetto Park Road from west of Powerline Road to Boca Del 
Mar Drive. Phase 'B' is that portion of Palmetto Park Road from Boca Del Mar Drive to the !CSX Railroad. 

The following scope items are proposed for the Phase 'A' segment design and plans development, unless 
otherwise noted. 

ROADWAY EFFORT (WGI) 
Please refer to the original scope of services foi: detailed descriptions of the following items. 

• Prepare new Key Sheet, Typical Sections, Summary of Quantities, and Miscellaneous Construction 
Details. 

• Prepare new quantities, cost estimates, and design documentation. 
• Conduct field reviews, project coordination, and utility coordination. , 
• Prepare new Drainage Maps, Drainage Details, and Drainage Design Documentation'. 
• Secure SFWMD and L WDD permits. 
• Prepare new S&M Key Sheet, General Notes, and Tabulation of Quantities Sheet. 
• Obtain FDOT General-Use Permit for Signalization improvements at Powerline Roaa. 

SIGNALIZATION & LIGHTING EFFORT (KHA) 
Please refer to the attached scope of services for detailed descriptions of the following items: 

I 

• Prepare Signalization Plans for mast arm upgrades at Powerline Road, Toledo Road, and Palmetto 
Park Circle North. I 

• · Prepare mast arm foundation design for the aforementioned intersections. 
• Prepare Signal Interconnect Plans. 
• Lighting Design Analysis Report (Phase 'A')- Report separation from Phase 'B'. 

. 2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 ❖ West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 i 

561.687.2220 ❖ Fax: 561.687.1110+ www.wantmangroup.com + wgi@wantrnangroup.com 
i 



GEOTECHNICAL (Tierra) 
Please refer to the attached scope of services for detailed descriptions of the following items: 

• Obtain twelve (12) SPT borings for new mast arms. 
• Obtain two (2) additional SPT borings for new mast arms as part of Phase 'B'. 

• Prepare geotechnical report. · 

Please note that a 35% Plans submittal will not be required with Phase 'A' scope activities. A 35% Design 
Coordination Meeting will be conducted with PBC staff to ensure design conformance with the developed 

scope of services. 

WGI appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Palm Beach County. Should you have any questions, 

please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 

Jamie Mount, PE 
Project Manager 

cc: D. Wantman (WGI) 
G. Williams (WGI) 
K. Larson (WGI) 
File 202344.00(C.l) 

T:\344 Palmetto_Park_Rd1Cor\065Frazell-Smith_SAJ _Rev2.doc 



Master Summary - Estimate of Work Effort & Fee Proposal 
P·Bc Project No.: 2003510 
WGI Project No.: 202344.00 
Job Description: PALMETTO PARK ROAD SA No. 1 • Project SpBI at Boca Del Mar Drive 

Proiect Manaaer 

Man Hourly 
Work Element/ Activity Hours Rate 

A. ROADWAY PLANS 21 $4620 

B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING 18 $4620 

C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS 2 $4620 

Totals 39 $46.20 

f'lol -~O 
Total guraened Sala!!,! c;osts BJ! act1v11Y 

A. ROADWAY PLANS S24,094.13 
B. DRAINAGE PLANS & PERMITTING S18,590.51 
C. SIGNING & MARKING PLANS $2,034.65 

Total $44,719.29 

Subconsultan!Eees 
A. Brown & PhllUps, Inc. SO.OD 
B. Southam Resource Mapping of Miami, Inc. SO.OD 
C. Klmley-Hom & Associates, Inc. $40,878.23 
E. Tierra, Inc. S18,500.00 
E. Bridge Design Assoc., Inc. $0,00 

Total $59,378.23 

Additional Servjces 
A. Underground Utililias X days @ SO/day SO.OD 
B. Prepare Legal Sketches XX @ SO/sketch SO.OD 

Total $0.00 

feimlt Eees 
A. SFWMD $5,000.00 
B, LWDD S1,000.00 
C. PBCERM $0.00 

Total $6,000.00 

--- -

7/6/2006 , Printed Date 

---

Senior Enaineer Enilneer 

Man Hourly Man Hourly 
Hours Rate Hours Rate 

IS $43.00 IS $34.85 

66 $43.00 66 $34.85 

7 $43.00 7 $34.65 

158 $43.00 158 $34.65 

SenlorCADD 
Technician 

Man Hourly 
Hours Rate 

22 $23.50 

16 $23;50 

2 $23.50 

40 $23.50 

Consultant WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
Date Prepared: Feb. 6, 2.006 

From: West of Powmiine Road 
To: BocaDelMarDrive 

-·- ---

Total Man 
Hours 

By 
Activity Salary Cost By Activity 

213 $8,087.45 

164 $6,240.10 

18 $682.95 

/ 

395 $15,010.50 ✓ 

(c/){t q, ~Total C~n1!.~:.Jtmputat1ons ✓ Total Activity Salary Costs $15,010.50 
1.) Overhead Additives ,/ a.) Combined Administrative & Genera 

& Fringe Benefits Cost (Dmlled to PBC maximum) 166.00% $24,917.43 

f.\\~~\i.Y ./ Subtotal (Salaries+ Combined Overhead) $39,927.93 

d\'-«' 12% ./ 2.) Operating Margin Cost (Fixed Fee) $4,791.35 

✓ Subtotal (Burdened Salaries + Operating Margin; $44,719.28 

BASIC LUMP SUM FEE (WGI) $44,719.28 

Subconsullants 

a) Brown and PhlOlps $0.00 
b) Klmley-Hom & Associates, Inc. $40,878.23 
c) Bridge Design Assoc., Inc. $0,00 

TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE $85,597.51 v' 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES 
Pennll Fees (WGI) $6,000.00 
Pennll Fees (Bridge Design) $0,00 

Southam Resource Mapping of Miami, Inc $0.00 
Tierra, Inc. $18,500.00 

Reproduction (WGI) $5,115.00 

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $29,615.00 ..... 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES $o-.OO- -

TOTAL MAXIMUM LIMITING FEE n $115,212.51 / 



WANTMAN GROUP,INC 
2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

A. ROADWAY PLANS 

ROADWAY PLANS 
1 "-•Sheet 
2 Typical Sections and Notes 

3 Summarv of Quantities 
4 Plan Sheets 

5 Profile Sheets 

8 Side Road Profiles 
7 Intersection Profiles end Grading 

8 Back of Sldewalk Profiles 

9 Miscellaneous Construction Details 
10 Cross Sections 

11 Onvewav HaW--Sections 
I> 

MISCELLANEOUS TASKS 
1 Quentities/Comoutation Books 

2 -COSt Estimates 
3 :Design Documentation and Data Collection 

4 Field Reviews 

COORDINATION 
1 Coordination with PBC Enalneerlno 

2 Coordinate Access Manaaement with PBC 
3 Coordination with FOOT D-4 

4 Coordination with UUlllv Comoanles 

5 35% Oesion Coordination Mio 

!ROADWAY PHASE TOTAL 

PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
FROM BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE TO INTERSTATE 95 

Manhour Estimate 

Scale 
Basis of No. of Manhours/ Total 
Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet Manhours 

NIA SHT 1 4 4 
10 SHT 1 12 12 

NIA SHT 2 8 18 
20 SHT 0 0 0 

20 SHT 0 0 0 

20 SHT 0 0 0 
20 SHT 0 0 0 

20 SHT 0 0 0 

NIA LS. -1 12 12 
20 EA 0 0 0 

10 EA 0 0 0 

NIA LS 1 40 40 

NIA EA 2 16 32 
NIA LS 1 15 15 

NIA EA 4 8 32 

NIA LS 1 30 30 

NIA LS 1 18 16 
NIA LS 0 0 0 

NIA LS 1 28 28 

NIA LS 1 8 8 

213 

Date: Feb. 6, 2006 
PBCNo: 2003510 
WGI No: 202344.00 

Comments 

For additional olan set 
Assume one typical on Palmetto, based on Master 
"lantunl,.,.I 

For additional plan set 
' Included in original contract 

Included In original contract 

' 

Included In original contract 
Included in original contract 

NOT REQUIRED 
mlUlnn'"'surfaclnn"""1her details' SWPPP etc. 
Included In original contract I 

' 
I 

NOT REQUIRED 
' 

: 

Assume 2 estimates 
Geometric Cales, correspondence, project setup am 

4 x 2 DeDDle x 4 hrs 

5 meetings x 2 oeonle x 3 hrs includlna minutes 

2 meetings x 2 oeonle x 4 hrs includina minutes 
Included In original contract 

i 

1 m .... ung X .! pt1UjJ1B X 4 rus •n•rfflll minutes + 2 
hrs eech for 10 agencies 

1 meetings x 2 oeoole x 4 hrs lndudlna minutes 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
FROM BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE TO INTERSTATE 95 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

C. DRAINAGE PLANS/DESIGN AND PERMITTING 

DRAINAGE ANALYSIS AND DESIGN 
1 Design of Roadway Ditches 

2 Design cl Storm Sewers 

3 Design of Stormwater Detention/Retention Facilities 
4 Design of Exffttrallon Trenches 
5 Design of Snacial Drainaaa Svstems/Features 
6 Dralnaoe Deslan Reoort/Documentetlon 
7 Flekl Reviews 

DRAINAGE PLANS 
1 Dralnaoe Mao 
2 Drainage Structure Sheets 
3 Summary cl Dralnaae Structures 
4 Stormwater Detention/Retention Facilities 
5 Stormwater Detention/Retention Facilities Cross Sections 
6 SDAr.ial Drainage Details 

PERMlmNG 

1 SFWMD Penni! 4 nn1Ication & Coordination 
2 LWDD Penntt Aocllcaflon & Coordination 
3 PBC ERM Penni! Annlicatton & Coordination 
4 AnRncv Meetioos 
5 Praaare Erosion Control Plan and NPDES NOi and NOT 

Scale 

NIA 

NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 

200 
10 

NIA 
40 
10 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Manhour Estimate 

Basis of No. of Manhours/ Total 
Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet Manhours 

MILE 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 

LS 0 0 0 

LS 0 0 0 

LS 1 24 24 

LS 1 12 12 

SHT 2 24 48 

EA 0 0 0 
SHT 0 0 0 

SHT 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 

LS 1 8 8 

LS 1 40 40 
LS 1 32 32 

LS 0 0 0 

LS 0 0 0 
LS 1 0 0 

iDRAINAGE PLANsiDESIGN AND PERMITTING PHASE TOTAL 164 

Date: Feb. 6, 2006 
PBC No: 2003510 
WGI No: 202344.00 

Comments 

Included in original contJacl 

Included in original cont,act 

INLCUDED IN ROAD DITCH DESIGN 
NA 
Included In original conlracl 

For additional nlan set documentation 
1--onx 3eax4hrs"" 

Included In original conlract 

Included In orfolnal conhct 
Included In original contract 

NOT REQUIRED : 

outfall structura details ! 

I 

Phase 'A' SFWMD Subfulttal 
Phase 'A0 SFWMD Submittal 
NOT REQUIRED ' 

' 

NOT REQUIRED 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
FROM BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE TO INTERSTATE 95 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035 Vuta Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
(561) wt-2220 

E. SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 

Seal e 

SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 

1 Kev Sheet NIA 

2 General Notes Sheet NIA 

3 Tabulation of Quantities NIA 

4 Plan Sheets 20 

5 Slanallzed Intersection Details 20 

6 Quantities NIA 

7 Cost Estimates N/A 

l§IGiiliiilG Aiii5 iiAfi:RiNG PLANS TOTAi: 

Manhour Estimate 

Basis of No.of Manhours/ 

Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet 

SHT 6 

SHT. 4 

SHT 8 

SHT 0 0 

SHT 0 0 

LS 0 0 

LS 0 0 

Total 
Manhours 

6 
4 
8 
0 

0 
0 

0 

18 

Date: Feb. 6, 2006 
PBC No: 2003510 
WGI No: 202344.00 

Comments, 

For additional 
For additional 
For additional 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
FROM WEST OF POWERLINE ROAD TO BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE 

Reimbursable Expense Summary 

WANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 100 
WEST PALM.BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

AGENCY 

Palm Beach Coun - Roadwa 
Palm Beach Coun - Traffic 
SFWMD 
LWDD 
Utili Coordination 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET. 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

AGENCY 

Miscellaneous Corres ondence 
Re orts, Documentation, etc. 

TOTAL SHEETS 
PRICE PER SHEET 

BLUEPRINT TOTAL COST 

'REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE TOTAL 

BLUEPRINTS 22"x34" 

SHEETS 
SETS PER SET 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

COPIES ll"x17" 

SETS 
7 
3 

31 
20 
5 

SHEETS 
PERSET 

180 
180 
180 
180 
180 

COPIES 8-1/l"xll" 

SETS 
SHEETS 
PER SET 

2500 
2500 

TOTAL 
SHEETS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL 
SHEETS 

1260 
540 
5580 
3600 
900 

TOTAL 
SHEETS 

2500 
2500 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITTALS 

2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITTALS 

3 
3 

2 

NUMBEROF 
SUBMITTALS 

Date: July ~. 2006 · 
PBC No: 2003510 
WGI No: 2~2344.00 

$ 

TOTALICOPIES 
3 80 
1620 
5580 

00 
1800 

TOTAL,COPIES 
2500 
2500 

0.15 

•- ••• 11--$ p.11s.oo I 

I 
/ 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD 
FROM WEST OF POWERLINE ROAD TO BOCA DEL MAR D~IVE 

Permit Expense Summary 

W ANTMAN GROUP, INC. 
2035 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 100 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 
(561) 687-2220 

AGENCY 

PERMITS 

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (SFWMD) 
LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICT (LWDD) 

PERMIT FEES TOTAL 

! 

I 
Date: July ~. 2006 
PBC No: 2003510 . 
WGI No: 2b2344.00 

! 

PERMITFEE 
1 

I 

i 

$ ' 5,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 

$ 6,000.00 V 



Kimley~Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

JUile 27, 2006 i • 

Mr. David Wantman, P.E. 
Wanttnan Group, Inc. 
2035 Vista Parkway, Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 i. 

Re: Traffic Signal .Plans and Street L~ghting Design Analysis Report - Pahne.tto Park 
Road from a point approx 2000 ft West of Powerline Road extencling eastward 
to a point approximately 100 ft west ofBoca Del Mar Drive · 

Deat Mr. Wantman: 

Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc. is pleased to submit this Scope ofServiceii til Wantman 
Gro:u:p Inc. ("the Client") to provide additional 1mgineering service ~soci~d with the 1

, 

above referenced project This effort will be governed by the terms and conditions of our 
currenta~ement as amended below. Our scope of services, sched1de, and fee are belof· 

Scope ofServices 

Task 1-1;/gnalization Construction Plan 

The Consultant will prepare three additional traffic signal plans for the following 
locations; 

• Palm.etto Park Road and Powetline Road (New Mast Arm) 
• ?almi\iUO Park Road and T6ledo Road (New Mast Ann) 
• Palmetto Park Road and Palmetto PadcCircle.(New Mast Arm) 

I 

Wantman Group, Inc. shall provide the cadd files required for our use in preparing the 1 

base mapping associated with eaoh of the above referenced intersections. Information to 
be :furnished shall include, but notbe limited to, existing and proposed roadway feature~ 
such as edges of pavement, sidewalks, curb and gutter, traffic separators, drainage 
structures, vertical and horizontal locations of existing and proposed utiliti~ as well as; 
existing traffic signal components. KHA will use this provided data to prepat~ 1;he ! 

prop9sed' signal plans. The proposed traffic signal plans will be designed in a:ccot<lance 
with .FOOT and Palm Seach County guidelines, These proposed signal plans wifl show 
the loe{rtion of the proposed mast atm poles, foundations, traffic and pedestrian signal 
heads, controller, conduit, and pull boxe.s. The appropriate Palm Beach County Sjgnal · 
Contrt¢t pay item numbers will be inciudecl in the plans to id.entify the anticipated, wod~ 
elements. · ~ 

The tril.fflc signals instalJations at these locations will require new mast arm.sigµal I 

suppo.rta. It is assumed that these mast mms will require structural analysis ·and design and 
is included as a part of this Scope of Services and Fee. Wantman Group, Inc. shall 
provide the Consultant with a geoteclmical report, signed and sealed by a professional 
engineer registered in the State of Florida, indicating the existing design values of the Sf ii. 

• 
TEL 5µ1 MS 0665 
FAX 5$J 863 8175 

I 

rev ~/00 

4431 Embarcadero Drive 
West Palm Beach, Florida 
33407 



Mr. DavidWantman, Pg 2, June 27, 2006 

Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

KHA shall provide the Wantman Group with the approx~ate locations of the proposed 
geotechnical testing. The plan will be prepared using Micr-o~on at a scale suitable fqr 
reproduction at 1 "=20'. The plan set will consist of the summary of quantities, 
signalization general notes, traffic signal plan and the standard FOOT r..1ast arm index · 
sheets. It is anticipated that we will be ~le to re-use the Key Sheet. General Notes, I 

Tabulation of Quantities and Pay Item Footnote sheets previously prepared however they 
will require some modifications to ltlake them specific to thls work. 

It can be anticipated that there may be minor changes in the roadway/intersection desi~ 
as a result of Palm Beach County's review conunents. Minor adjustments to the signal ' 
plan are included in this scope .ofservices. However, significant revisions to. the traffic 
signal plans, resulting .from revisions to the roadway/intersection plans, will be considered 
as additional services. KHA will obtain Peak Hour traffic counts at each of the subject . 
intersections. These counts will be used as the basis for developing the traffic signal , 
phasing and initial timings (or each ofthe intersections. · 

KHA will attend 1 meeting with Palm Beach County to ·review the design concept and i 

elicit their comments. 

KHA will furnish plan sets for use by Wantman Group, Inc in. sIJbmitting the necessary1 
permit applications. 

KHA wilt meet with a representative of FPL to identify the service point locations for • 
each of the proposed traffic signals. 

It is assumed that the Florida: Department of Transportation Standard Specifications fo:tf 
Roads and Bridges dated 2004 fUld the su,ppJements theretQ will be use<l as the technical 
specifications for this work and that no special tec,hnic,al provisions are required. 

The design and preparation ·ofthe Signal interconnect plans was included in the previo,s · 
Scope of Services. The additional effort to be accomplished under this task is as it relatles 
to preparing two (2) different stand~a--ione sets of plans. This will include preparation tjf 
the following additional plan sheets: ' 

• Tabulation ofQuantities 
• Pay Item f 00.tnotes 
• General Note Sheets 
• One additional plan sheet 

Task 2 - Street Lighting DeS.fgn Analysis Report 

The analysis and preparation of"the Street Lighting Design Analysis Report was included 
in the Previous Scope of Services. the additional effort to be accomplished under this i 

task is as it relates to preparing two (2) different reports. 

Task 3 -Additional Servi<:eS. 

Upon your authorization, we will provide any additional services that may be required 
beyond those descnbed in Task I through 4. These services may fuc1ude but ate not 
limited to such items as the following: 

• Preparation of permit applications other than as noted in.the above Scope of 
Services. 

2 rev J/00 



Mr. David Wantman, Pg 3, June 27, *06 

Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

• Preparation of traffic signal plans at locations other than those noted in the above 
Scope ofServices. 

• Special Technical Provisions. 

I 

• Major revisions to the signal plans resulting from changes in the roadway/intersection 
design. 

• Making traffic counts or undertak~ other traffic related analysis not in~luded in this 
scope of services. 

• Attendance at any meetings not included in the Scope of Services. 
• Planning1 design, or permitting of improvements not included in the scope of 

services. 
• Plans review or permit application fees. 
• Utility design other than those elements included in this scope of services. 
• Services required by additional gpv,ernmental regtJlations that migbl be put into e:tlfect 

after the date of this agreement · 

SUPPLIED-BY THE CLffiNT 
I 

The following information, upon which the Consultant may rely, will be provided io ~HA 
bythe Client or its representatives: ! 

1. Cadd files -ofthe project area suitable for use in preparing the traffic signal plans. 
2. Horizontal and vertical location of existing and proposed utilities. 
3. Geotechnical report providing the soil design values required for verification that soil 

conditions match those assumed by FDOT. 
4. Proposed vertical information such as. finished pavement elevations, sidewalk and , 

roadway .grades required for use in designing mast ann components. 
5. Other information, as may be required by the Consultant, to design the project. 

DELIVERABLES 

1. Two full size sets of signed and sealed plans. 
2. Two sets of 11 "xl 7" sets .of plans. 
3. One copy of the Microstation elect11onic eadd files. 
4. Furnish the required nllniber of sign«t and sealed plans for use by The Wantnian 

Group, Inc. in applying for the perw.,ts necessary for the project. 

Schedule 

Schedule for Tasks 1, and 2: 
! 
! 

We anticipate developing the traffic s.i~ plans simultaneously with The Wantman · ; 
Group's project schedule, This will i:equil'e submittal of the .initial traffic signal layou~ 
with the 65% plans and final traffic signal plans with the 96% submittal. KHA will netd 
cadd files for development oftb.e initial plans and the final geotechnica1 report 45 day$ in 
advance of the 65% plans submittal date. We will need cadd files, reflecting any revis~ons 
to the roadway design resulting from 65% review comments, 30 days prior to the 96%1 
plans submittal. The Lighting Design Analysis Report will be submitted with the 65% ! 

plans submittal. · 

Fee and Billing 

KHA will perform the services fot Tasks-~ described in the Scope of Services for a 11-)mp 
sum fee of$40,87823. 

3 rev 1/00 



Mr. David Wantman, Pg 4, June 27, 2006 

Kimley-Horn 
and Associates, Inc. 

i 

Fees will be invoiced monthly based upon the percentage of services completed as of,th~ 
invoice date. Paynient will be due within25 days of the ~ate of the invoice 

We will provide services fur Tasks 3 on an hourly basis in accordance with the corporate 
hourly rate schedule in effect at the time the services a,r:e rendered and will be invoiced on 
a monthly basis. ! 

Closure 

If you concur in all the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with the,services, 
please have authorized persons execute both copies ofthis Agreement iii the spaces 
provided below, retain one copy, and return the other to us. Fees and times stated in this, 
Agreement are valid for sixty (oO) days after the date of this letter. 

We appreciate the,opportunity to provide these services to you. Please oontact me if yod 
have any questions, 

Very truly yours, 
KIMLEY-HORN, AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

By: Stephen Orr, CET 
Associate 

Attachment - Standard Provisions 

Agreed to this __ day of ____ _,-~-

Wantman Group, Inc. 
A Corporation 

By: 

Paul ·Cherry, P.E. 
Senior Vice President 

_____________ _, President/Vice President 
(Print or Type Name) 

Attest: 

______________ _. Secretary/Assistant Secretary 
(Print or Type Naiile) 

Affix Corporate Sew: 

4 rev 1/00 



Master Summary • E$tlm;3te c;f Work Effort & Fee Propo.sal 
PBC ProJ.ect No.: 2003510 
Project No.: 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD SA No. Project Spill al Boc:a Del Mar Drive 

P.JliJect ManAnet 
Man Hoorty 

Work Element] Actlvllv Hours Ra-
A. ROAOWAYPLANS 0 $48.20 

B. LlgNing Design Analysis.Report 1 $46.20 

C. SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 0 $46.20 

D, SIGNAL PlANS 35 $46.20 

Totals 36 '$0.00 

( tg(p ~ I ,.)0 
BV 

A.ROADWAYPI.ANS $0.00 
iJ. Ughllng llealgnAnalysls ~ $;1,374.~9 
C, SIGNING AND MARKING PLANS 
D. SIGN.41. PlANS 

Total $1,374.fl 

§Y~SlDIMlliDl·EIII 
A. $0.00 
8. $0.00. 
c. $0.00 
E. $0.00 
E. $0,0D 

Total SO.GO. 

&ldllll!Dill li!lllr!ll.11 -A. Uomrground Ullliles X.days CD SO/day $0.00 
"- Prepare Legal S-XX CD SWskelch so:00 

Total $0.00 
e1rm11 flu 
A. SFWMP $0.00 
B. LWDD $0,00 
e;:.PS_CERM $0,00 

Tol!l.1 $0.00 

- ·- .. . - - --- - -- -- ---- ------ - - -- -

8(27/2006 , Prinled Dale 

.senior En11Ineer Enilneer 
Man Hourly Man Hourly 

·1-10.\lfil .Rate Houill Rate 
0 $43.IIO 0 $34.1!5 

I $43.IIO 8 $3-1.66 

0 $43.00 0 $34.8$ 

1311 $43.IIO 1311 $34.66 

148 $0.0.0. 143 $0.0Q 

SeniQr·CADD 
Technician 

Man Hourly 
Hours Rate 

0 $23.SO 

1 $23.SO 

0 $23.SO 

H $23,50 

36 $0.00 

Consultant: Kimley-Hom & Assoc:lates, Joe. 
Dale Prepared: Fcbruacy 6, 2006 

From: West.o(Powerline Road 
To: Boca Del llJar 

... - -·-·-· ---

'rotalMan 
Hours 

BY~ Salaiy Co11t By Activity 

0 $0.00 

12 $4S7.9S 

0 $0.00 

341 $13,155.20 

358 $13&:i3.15 

t,l'-lq 1..1.qt;cj,(.f • 'l<L/t A 
• TOtal I.0ntrilct Fee 1,qmputattpill 

&I Tetal Activity Salary Costs $13,613.15 
1J'Ov.erliead Adlllllllei 
•·> Combined Adl'nlnlstraUvi, & !3eneral c'.S ,/ & Fringe BenefllB Cosl ·(llrrited to PBC rr,axtrru 166.00% $22,870.09 

/ Subtqtat (Salartes + Comblned·Overhead} $36,483.24 

$4,3IT.99 V 2.1 Operellng Margin Cost·(Flxed Fee) C:) 
✓ Subtotal (Burdened Salaries + Qperellng Margin) $40,881.23 

3 ,DJJi~"'·"'~ BASIO LUMP SUM FEE (WGI) 

Subconsl)llants 

a) ~ $0.00 
b) $0.00 
C) $0.00 

TOTAL LUMP SUM FEE $40,861.~3 

Rl:IMBU~SABLE ~PEN:Sl:S 
Petmlt1'ees $0.00 
PemitF- $0.00 

$0.00 
$0.0o 

Reprodui:tlon $17.00 
TOTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $17.00 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES $0,(l<i 
. -

TOTAL MAXIMUM LIMITING FEE I $40,878.23 

,/ 

✓ 

✓ 

✓ 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD SA No. PROJECT SPLIT AT BOCA DEL MAR ROAD 
WEST OF POWERLINE ROAD TO BOCA DEL.MAR DRIVE 

Co~iiy Naaio:Klndey_born& Associates, me. 
~ 4431 Embarcadero Drive, West Palm Bdl, flo.W.•33407 
Addi:us 
: 56l:.,.i1'G65 

B. Ughting Design Analysis Report 

Staff Hour Estimate 

Date-.2/6/006 
PBC No: 2003510 
WGINo: 

Scale Basis of No. of Manhi>.urst Total 
Estlll!D l.ln1l81$haets UnltiShfft Manho1,1rs 

Comments 

SCHEMATIC LIGHTING DESIGN 
1 KIIV'.tihaef Sitt 0 
2 Pole, Oa1a Sheet . Shi 0 

.. 
3 Plan. sheets·wllh Schematic I lnhfina La•nut. Shi 0 
4 Field Reviews Per Visit 0 
s Li!lhting OBS!Dn Anlllvsls RervvT LS 1 12 12 
Ji 0 
·7 0 

! 

0 
0 : 

0 I 

0 : 

0 
0 

0 
0 ! 

0 ' 
0 

' 
0 

fU&Ri'll\lG DESIGN ANAL:YSIS REPORT 12 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD SA No. PROJECT SPLIT AT BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE 
WEST OF POWERLINE ROAD TO BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE 

Company Nime: Kimley0Horn & Assoclates,.Inc:. 
Address: 4431 Embar~dero Drive, West Palm Bcb, Florida 33407 
Address 
Pbone:561.845,0tieiS 

D. SIGNAL PLANS 

Staff Hour Estimate 

Scale Basis of No. of Staff Houra/ Total Staff 
Estimate Units/Sheets Unit/Sheet Hours 

SIGNAL PLANS 

1 KeySheet n/a 0 
2 Ger.1eral Notes Sheets/Pay Item Notes LS 1 8 8 
3 TabulationofQ_uan.!ffi~ Per.Int s 9 27 
4 P,lao_ She.ets Perini 3 40 120 
.6 1nterc6nnec1·p1ar\li LS: 1 10 '10. 

6 StreerNameSign OeJails Pl 3 4 12 
7 Mas.I Arm Detail Sheets Pl 3 24 12 
a Traffic Data Analysis Pl 3 5 15 
9 Mast Arm Tabulation Sheets Pl 3 6 18 

10 Signalized Intersection Details 0 
11 Field Review per visit 3 6 18 
12 Engineering Estimate LS 3 8 24 

13 Meetings Per Meet 1 4 4 
14 Utility CoordlnaUpn Pl 3. 6 1-8 

iSI.GNAL PLANS TOTAL Mil 

Date; 2'6/2006 
PBC No: 2003510 
WGINo: 

Comments 

Obtaining Quantities and liUlng aj Q Tab Sh~ 

lri¢1ud&d ln_prevlobi PO. Tl1iil is ror producing 2 sep plan sets 

Includes structural anlaysis 

Includes power source location coordiniation 

One meeting with PBC 
Includes obtaining u~llty·lnformation . 



January, 16, 2006 

W antman Group, Inc. 
901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 204 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

Attn: Mr. Maverick Marshall, P.E. 

Re: Proposal for Additional Geotechnical Services - Mast Arms 
Palmetto Park Road From 1-95 to ¼ mile west of Powerline 
Palm Beach County, Florida 
Tierra Proposal No.: 0601-011 

Dear Maverick: 

As requested, Tierra, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal for additional services for the above­

referenced project. This proposal includes an outline of our proposed scope of work, an estimate of 

the total fees, and our anticipated schedule for completion of the work. 

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK 

All work performed by Tierra, Inc. will be in general accordance with FDOT staiidards. We 

understand that additional fourteen (14) SPT borings will be required for mast arms. We propose to 

drill these borings to a depth of 35 feet below existing grade. 

Within the borings, undisturbed sample collection will be performed in general accordance with the 

requirements of ASTM D 1587, respectively. Borings will be approximately located in the field by 

our personnel by measuring distances with a tape from known reference points. Elevations at boring 

locations can be interpreted from topographic plans if furnished by others. 

I 

Upon completion of the field exploration, laboratory testing will be performed on sele9ted samples. 

The study wiHbe summarized in accordance with the FDOT's Soil and Foundation Manual, 2000. 



Wantman Group, Inc. 
Proposal No. 0601-011 
Page2 

A geotechnical engineer will evaluate the results of all drilling and laboratory testing. Pt. report will 

be issued that contains the exploration data, a discussion of the site and subsurface ,conditions, 

recommendations for foundation <lesign, and a discussion of some construction considerations. 

ESTIMATED FEES 

It is proposed that the fee for the performance of the services outlined above be determined on a unit 

price basis in accordance with the attached Fee Schedule, and that the work be performfd pursuant 

to Tierra' s General Conditions enclosed herewith and incorporated i~to this proposal. ~n the basis 
. I 

of the proposed quantities, it is estimated that the total fee will be approximately $18,500.00. 

Our estimate covers the work needed to present our findings and recommendations in a formal 

report. Not included are reviews of foundation drawings, preparation of construction sp~cifications, 
! 

special conferences and any other work requested after submittal of our report. 

This estimated fee assumes that the site is readily accessible to our truck-mounted drilling 

equipment. Any bulldozer or wrecker services required to provide access pathways pr mobility 

assistance to our truck-mounted drill rig are not included in this proposal. 

I 

Boring, sampling, and testing requirements are a function of the subsurface conditions ~countered. 
I 

Therefore, the estimated fee previously indicated is approximate, and compensatjon for the 

exploration will be based on the actual work and tests performed. We will endeavor ~o keep the 

exploration cost at a minimum consisting with good engineering practice. 

SCHEDULE AND AUfflORIZATION 

Tierra will proceed with the work after receipt of a signed copy of this proposal. With bur present 
• I 

schedule, we can commence work within several days of project approval (weather permitting) and 
! 

fieldwork will take about 7 days to complete. The written report can be submitted about 2 to 3 

weeks after completion of the field exploration, depending on the extent of the laboratory-testing 

program. Verbal preliminary recommendations can be made to appropriate parties prior to submittal 

of the written report. 



Wantman Group, Inc. 
Proposal No. 0601-011 
Page3 

We at Tierra, Inc. appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward ',to working 

with you on this project. If you should have any questions concerning our proposal, pl~ase contact 

our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TIERRA, INC. 

Raj Kris asamy, P.E. 
Vice Pr ident 

· Attachments: 1. Fee Estimate 
2. General Conditions 



I. 

II. 

TIERRA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT 1 - FEE ESTIMATE 

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES-ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

FIELD EXPLORATION -MOBILIZATION 

A. Mobilization of Drill Ri 

1. TruckRi 

a. 0 - 50 mile radius 1 Each $250.00 

b. 50-100 mile radius OEach $350.00 

2.MudBu 

a. 0 - 50 mile radius OEach $250.00 

b. 50-100 mile radius OEach $600.00 
I 

3. Dail Crew Travel 2 Men ODa s $45.00 

4. Per Diem 2-Men Crew ODa s $100.0Q 

B. Stake Borings and Utilities Clearance by Sr. Eng. 10 Hours $45.00 
Technician I 

C. Fla en 

1. 1-Man Crew includin 4Da s $500.00 

2. 2-Man Crew 0 Hours· $45.0 
i 

D. Hole-to-Hole Movers OEach $100.00 

FIELD EXPLORATION-ROADWAY 

A. Auger Borings 
OFeet $8.00 

0 Tests $250.00 
I 

C. Double Rin Infiltration Test 0 Tests $500.00 

D. Borehole Logging & Sampling by Sr. Eng. 6 Hours $45.00 
Technician 

I 

I 

E. Muck Evaluation/Probes ODays $850.oq 
I 

i,1). 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

/ $450.00 

$2,000.00 / 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 j 
$270.00 

$0.00 



TIERRA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT 1 - FEE ESTIMATE 

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES-ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
PALMETTO PARK ROAD 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

F. Pavement Cores 0 Cores $75.00 $0.00 
I 

G. Corin Machine Rental 0 Da $200.0d $0.00 

H. Wash Borin 0-50 feet de 490 Feet $11.5 · $5,635.00 / 

._ __ I._W_a_s_h...;.B...;.o...;.ri=n.......,;0_-5_0....;fi;.;;.e.;;.;et...;;d...;.e~---------1--__;_0..;;;;.F...;.ee.;;.;t_-+-_--'-_.......-1f----...;.$_0_.0---10 / 

J. Groutin Boreholes 490 Feet $4.5 $2 205.00 

m. LABORATORY TESTING 

A. Visual Examination/Stratification b Pro· ect En . 

B. Laborato Tests 

1. Or anic Content 

2. Natural Moisture Content 

3. Full Sieve Anal sis 

4. #200 Sieve Wash 

5. Atterber Limits includes #200 wash 

6. H drometer 

7. Permeabili 

8. Unit Wei t 

9. S ecific Gravi 

10. Corrosion (pH, sulfate, resistivity & chloride) 
ONLY IF RE UIRED 

BR 

12. Unconfined Com ression 

13. S lit Tensile Stren 

14. Triaxial Shear Stren 

10 Hours 

10 Each 

10 Each 

10 Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

10 Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

0Each 

$65.00 

$30.00 

$10.00 

$60.00 
I 

$25.00 

$75.00 

$109.00 

$240.70 

$36.00 

$75.00 
I 

$185.00 
I 

$250.0 

$100.0 
I 

$100.0@ 
I 

$306.0~ 

$650.00 / 

$300.00 

$100.00 

$600.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1850.00 I 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



' TIERRA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT 1 - FEE ESTIMATE 

GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES-ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
PALMETTOPARKROAD 

· PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORJDA 

15. Consolidation 

IV. ENGINEERING AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 

1. Pro· ect Mana er 2 Hours $120.00 

2. Senior Pro· ect En eer 10 Hours $95.00 

3. Pro·ect En · eer 30 Hours $85.00 

Technician OHours $52.65 

OHours $28.1~ 

Technician II 10 Hours $45.od 

7. Clerical 0 Hours $30.0Q 

TOTAL FEES 

/ 
$240.00 

/ 
$950.00 

I $2 550.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

/ $450.00 

$0.00 

✓ $18,500.00 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT: Palmetto Park Road from W. of Powerline Rd. to W. of Military Trail 

PROJECT #: 200351 0A 

CONSULT ANT: Wantman Group, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 
i 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULT ANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the 
lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

! 

' 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COliJNTY determine that 
the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. ! 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following fina1I payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSUL TANT warrants that they have not empl(!>yed or retained any 

company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT ~o solicit or secure this 
Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm 
other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or 
other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

I 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F .S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in fuH:herance hereof, the 

CONSULT ANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Filorida Department of 
Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This' notice is required by 
F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSUL TANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual 
orientation. 

David Wantman, P.E. 
Vice President 

C:\Docwnents and Settings\Kate.WGI.000\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Ol.K71 \Supp2 _ Affidavit.doc 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Participation2 1148-11<18 

08/22/2006 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 2 

Project Name: Palmetto Park Road from West of Powerline 

Prime Consultant: Wantman Group, Inc. 

Project No.: 2003510A&B 

Prime Contact Person: 

Resolution Date: 10/21/2003 Res#: Telephone No.: (561) 687-2220 

Supplement date: 10/03/2006 Department: Engineering & Public Works 

Type I Description of 
Name I Address I Telephone of Minority Sub-Consultant Work Performed by 

Sub-Consultant 

Tierra, Inc. Geotechnical 

2765 VISTA PKY STE 10 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33411 

(561) 687-8536 

Total Supplement Amount: 115,212.51 

Black 11 

11 
O.OQ 

MWBE .... I _____ _. 
0.00 

l 1 SBEI~ ------­
Total MWBE 

o/o 

Total SBE 

% 

0.00 

0.00 

Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 

Hispanic II 

18,500.00 
11 

0.00 
11 

18,500.00 
--

16.05 

0.00 

Other II 

0.00 
11 

0.00 . 11 

0.00 

0.00 

Women II 

0.00 I 
0.00 

11 

0.00 

0.00 

Exhibit C 

Page 1 

White Male 

0.00 

0.00 



EXHIBIT ''D'' 

I. 



B. 

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN 
SBE, M/WBE AND/OR SUB-CONSULTANT 

ro, {t)a drna.d e,.,,~ doc., 
(N ME OF PRIME CONSULTAN1) 

1 

2~ Vi.sla. '7-k.iy. I sk (lof/a,lf!es1-fJiOL 8~ FL 33.J II 
Mfte~-.-·iiPflll(~i.i:4ii!"slHliit5MfWi{J1iiidNf~l~:ilJett~'t:ot/It.ttnt,1tti'.;,~J!~ii,1I':iJ'i!@BJ(}bi!lli6!~:~ 

CONTACTPERSON&TITLE: Da.vid w~ Vit..e. /+e.s/de,1.,-I-
I 

FROM: --rlecca., --:Inc. ~UB-CONSULTANT(Prqn~if:$8l{I),:'· 

. 10 t:-"L ~34-ll 

5hl-<,87-B!S.3(,,. 1(pl- l,,.81-B57o 
(TELEPHONE No.) (FAX No.) 

CONTACT PERSON: :;;?~· kn'.$ btLtlYj ) 7). [E'. 

TITLE: v;,:e H-e,s,c&.r, f: EMAIL: ~-@If~• Cont-. 

The undersigned intend to 7form work in connection with the above project as (chec. k one): 
• __ an individual a corporation __ a partnership __ a joint venture , 

PALM BEACH COUNTY CERTIFIED SBE OR M/WBE *: L YES 

LH *MBE: __ BL 

___ NO IfYES,Checkallthatapply: 

__ WBE __ O(Other) 

*SBE: __ BL H __ WBE __ O(Other) __ White!Male 
' 

• ATTACH APPLICABLE COPY OP NOflCE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SBE OR M/WBE CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the project (specify in detail, 
particular work items or parts thereof to be performed by the sub-consultant) or Prime if SBE or M/WBE: 

1. Activity Provided: f!ieokduu·, a I Svc.s . 
2. ** SUB-CONSULTANT'S "TOTAL PARTICIPATION" FOR THIS PROJECT: 16.05% 

IVQTiil:/fJHt'i0,1,q1tii~.llitA¢Ti!/4.t:%?,,Jrol4l'fi~J~'tiS1NQTJ.IJ~~:l 
The undersigned will enter into a formal agreement for the described work with the above-named prime cpnsultant upon an 
executed agreement with Palm Beach County. · 

•,•· PiiiM' 11'mf911Pll-tibiiif'.llll SJ3Ebr Mi1WBE/ 

Project: PALMETTO PARK ROAD FROM W. OF POWERLINE TOW. OF MILITARY TRAIL Project No.: 2003510A 

NAME oF siin-coNsULTANT FIRM criuMEifi~QJl;lir.J\1:JWQJJ:51 

+-
BY: 

Rev.Dec03 

C:\Documents and Settlngs\Kate.WGl.000\Local Settlngs\Temporary Internet Flles\OLK71\SUPP2_LOl.doc 



ProjectHlstoryl 1148 

07/17/2006 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT NO. 

RESOLUTION DATE/ NO. 

SUPP# DATE 

1 03/24/2006 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PROJECT HISTORY 

Palmetto Park Road from West of Powerline Road to 1-95 

2003510 

10/21/2003 AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $ 

DESCRIPTION 

Tree survey. 

TOTALS 

Page 1 

689,838.29 

LEAD CRC BCC 

10,708.78 0.00 0.00 

10,708.78 0.00 0.00 



Client#: 5436 WANTGRO3 

~ Ac'ORD™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
PRODUCER 

I 

I DATE (MM/DDJYYYY) 

07/05/06 

Suncoast Insurance' Associates 
,,. ~.O. Box 22668 
: ~pa, FL 33622-2668 

.. 813 289-5200 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTE~ OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON TtjE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT At,nEND, E,XTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THI: POLICIES BELOW. 

-
.,, 

INSURED 

Wantman Group, Inc. 
2035 Vista Parkway Suite 100 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2719 

COVERAGES 

I 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I 

INSURER A: United States Fidelity & Guaranty 
INSURER B: St. Paul Fire & Marine lnsurancit Co 
INSURER c: XL Specialty Insurance Company 
INSURER D: Fidelity & Guaranty Ins Underw iters 

INSURERE: I 

i 

NAIC# 

25887 
24767 
37885 
25879 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICA!JED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE ~AY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND pONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. j 

'l'm ~~ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER PJ>At,/-~Y EFFECTIVE P~'.,"f.r EXPIRATION I LIMITS 

A GENERAL LIABILITY BK01925885 10/18/05 10/18/06 EACHOCCURRENPE $1000000 x coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY e~~~r9~Nl]ED s300 ooo ==:1 CLAIMS MADE ~ OCCUR MEDEXP(Anyona:person) $10 000 

D 

----------
----------

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

7 POLICY n F;'~,9; n LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY -X ANYAUTO -
ALL OWNED AUTOS -
SCHEDULED AUTOS -

X HIRED AUTOS -X NON-OWNEDAUTOS -
----------

GARAGE LIABILITY 

=lANYAUTO 

EXCESSAJMBRELLA LIABILITY • OCCUR • CLAIMS MADE 

7 DEDUCTIBLE 

i"°l RETENTION $ 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

c OTHER Professional 
Liability 

BA02166306 

WVA7729001 

DPR9419462 

10/10/05 10/10/06 

09/18/05 09/18/06 

07/01/06 07/01/07 

PERSONAL&ADVIINJURY $1 000 000 
GENERAL AGGREl,ATE 

PRODUCTS-COMP/OPAGG 

COMBINED SINGL~ LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 

BODILY INJURY 
1 

(Per pe,son) , 

BODILY INJURY i 
(Per accident) ! 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 

s2 000 000 
s2 000 000 

s1,ooo,ooo 

$ 

$ 

$ 

AUTO ONLY• EA ACCIDENT $ 

OTHER THAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EAACC $ 

AGG $ 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
! 

AGGREGATE $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT $1,000 000 
E.L DISEASE• EA EMPLOYEE $1 000 000 
E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $1 000 000 
$1,000,000 per claim 
$2,000,000 annl aggr. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES/ EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Professional Liability Is written on a claims made and reported basis. 
For all Projects with Palm Beach County 
Professional Liability Retro Date 7/1/1991 
Professional Liability Deductible $50,000.00 
(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE ~CELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 

Palm Beach County c/o Department DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR ~O MAIL -30.... DAYS WRITTEN 

of Engineering & Public Works NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 

PO Box21229 IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229 REPRESENTATIVES • 

~REPR~TIVE ia 
I 

"1. Ql..- • 
' 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #5125893/M125815 BJM @I ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



) 

) 

IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 

on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)1 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policjes may 

require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 

holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 

the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor :does it 

affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed/thereon. 

ACORD 25-S (2001/08) 2 of 3 #S125893/M125815 



Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision 
,. of the State of Florida, Its Officers, Employees and Agents are Included 

· " additional Insured '" with respects to the General 
·. - !ability and Auto Liability only. Waiver of Subrogation In favor of the 

additional Insured applies to the General Liability and Auto Liability 
policies. 

-·-.1 



PALMETTO PARK ROAD FROM POWERLINE ROAD TO BOCA DEL MAR DRIVE 

O Task Name Duration / Start 2006 2007 

- ~ - - - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ J Jul ~ 
!l!!l Notice-To-Proceed O days: Mon 7/10/06 i+, : ' un Au ~.. I n.o Nov Dec 

Ii!!! Design Survey (Obtained.) o days/ Mon 7/10/06 ~ / ' 

iS Aerial Photogrammetry (Obtained) o days! Mon 7/10/06 l '+, i 

f!!ll Review MasterPlan Geometry & Design 15 days: Tue 1111/06 ~ 1 ! I 

MasterPlan Quality Control 10 days! Tue 8/1/06 ~ ; i 

. Incorporate QC Comments 5daysi TueB/15/06 ~ i ; 
ll!!il Preliminary Drainage Calculations 25days! Tue1111/06 ~ ! l 
I~- Conduct Design Coordination Meeting with PBC 1 day f Tue 8/22/06 ! : 

ml Incorporate PBC Design Coordination Comments 1odays1 WedB/23/06 , i 
--· 

I .,. ! I 

l!!l!I Field Review 1 day I Wed 8/23/06 , 1 

n·,65% Roadway Design 125-~Wed9/6/06 ~:- ; 

li3 t Drainage Documentation ·· 45 daysi Wed 10/4/06 ~ ! 

~J Prepare Draft Permit Package 10 days j Wed 12/6/06 i ~ l ·-·---

I li3 j Review Draft Permit Package 10 days 
1
-Wed 12i:io/06 ~ : , ' 

Ii!!! 65% QC and Constructability Reviews 1oc1aysi Wed2/28/07 i , i,R ; ' 
I I i §1 l 

lf!!ll_ Incorporate QC Comments 5days! Wed3/14/07 ! ! i 

S Submit 65% Plans 1 dayf-viieif3121J61 ; -1--t---1---1--+;--+--+---1---11-----I 
l 1 I 

Submit Permit Package 1 day i Fri 3/23/07 ; , 

Utility Meeting/Coordination 1 day; Thu 3/29/07 '. ! 

l!!'S-165% PBC Plans Review 25days; Fri3/30/07 , ! ,,"''"='"·"'"- : 

sj Field Review 1 day! Thu 3/22/07 : : l ,, .. , ... , : 

I':: .. Respond to 65% Comments 1oc1aysi Fri5/4/07 I ; ~ ; 
!El 96% Roadway Design 45 days:. Fri 5/18/07 I , is,;,:...~'" ""';::.,.,.,.,,e,1._-+-I --+---1----1----1---1 

.-
I 1 , m~~ l 

wi 96% QC and Constructability Reviews 1odaysi Fri7/20/07 i ~ -----·-·--·~---·--
11!3 Submit Final Permit Package 1 day: Fri 5/17/02 , , 

' I I 

l!!l!I Incorporate QC Comments 5 days i Fri 8/3/07 , ' · ,. 

18 __ Submit 96% Plans -- -- --------~4---f-li8/W1111- - -~ - ----r- -I ---f ---+ -- ,-- - -- -e-- -- - j / - . 

t;g· 96% PBC Plans Review 25 days i Mon 8/13/07 · • i , "-c;, i 
. ' ; I ' ,,di I I 

lf!!ll Final Field Review 1 day/ Mon 8/13/07 j . i I 
I~- Resp~nd to 96% Comme_nts / Prepare FINAL Plans 1odays! ~on9/17/07 ~ ' 

ill' Submit FINAL Construction Plans and Documentation o days, Fri 9/28/07 •--,.......,t..a.~-+-. -.......J--_j 
! 

,......,.. ! 
. . i 

~ 

I 
I.,,) 

IIiWGI 
Wanbnan Group, Inc. 


